
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 19 July 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email :  ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Friday 27 July 2018

A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Service 
Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 26 April 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority's Financial Statements 2017-18:  

a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2017-18  
The Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is a 
document prepared by Grant Thornton, the Authority’s External Auditor.  The 
document sets out the external audit findings and opinion on the Authority’s 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018.  This document is TO 
FOLLOW.

b Statement of Accounts 2017-18  (Pages 5 - 58)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (APRC/18/12) attached.

c 2017-18 Letter of Representation  (Pages 59 - 62)
Accompanying the External Audit Findings and the Statement of Accounts is the 
Letter of Representation which is attached for approval.

5 2017-18 Annual Statement of Assurance (Pages 63 - 90)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/18/13) attached.

6 Audit & Review 2018-19 Progress Report (Pages 91 - 98)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/18/14) attached.

7 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April 2017 to March 
2018 (Pages 99 - 126)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/18/15) attached.

8 Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 127 - 132)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (APRC/18/16) attached.

9 Going Concern Review (Pages 133 - 138)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (APRC/18/17) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Clayton, Mathews, Napper (Vice-Chair), Saywell, 
Vijeh and Wheeler



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority.
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single 
fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the 
meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be 
filmed.  As a matter 
[...]
losed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

26 April 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Wheeler (Chair), Clayton (Vice-Chair), Healey MBE, Napper, Saywell, Trail BEM and 
Vijeh.

In attendance (in accordance with Standing Order 36(1):-
Councillors Coles and Randall Johnson.

* APRC/26 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* APRC/27 Grant Thornton Update
The Committee received for information a report submitted by the Authority’s external
auditor, Grant Thornton, setting out the progress made to date in delivery of its audit
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (the Authority). The 
report made reference in particular to the progress made with:

 The financial statements audit;

 Value for Money conclusion;

 Other areas such as the meetings held with finance officers and a local 
government accounts workshop held in Plymouth on 6 February 2018

The report also covered the results of the interim audit work undertaken and a sector 
update covering recent Grant Thornton publications, insights from local government 
sector specialists, reports of interest and accounting and regulatory updates.

Peter Barber, representing Grant Thornton, confirmed that, in terms of the interim 
audit work undertaken, there had been no issues identified.

* APRC/28 International Fi
[...]
in 2018/19, it was noted that the 
proposed audit fee set by the PSAA was £26k, a reduction of 23% on the previous 
fee, and that this was fixed for the next five years.  Councillor Wheeler sought an 
assurance that this would not result in a reduction in the quality of service received 
from Grant Thornton which was duly given.

* APRC/31 Audit & Review 2017-18 Progress Report
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/7) that set out the progress made to date against the 
approved 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan and which also provided an update on any 
additional work undertaken.  The report also provided assurance statements for the 
audits that had been completed to date.
Reference was made in particular to the Audit & Review Assurance Tracking System 
which recorded all of the audit recommendations and agreed actions coming out of 
key assurance activities.  It was noted that since July 2017, there had been a 56% 
decrease in open high or high/medium recommendations from 78 to 41.  Based on 
the work completed to date in 2017-18 and the knowledge form previous years, it 
was considered that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service continued to 
demonstrate an appropriate level of internal control.

* APRC/32 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(APRC/18/8) that set out the proposed 2018 -19 Internal Audit Plan, which involved a 
total of 1119 audit days split between strategic reviews, compliance reviews and 
audit health checks. It was noted that, of the 1119 days, the Devon Audit Partnership 
would be providing an element of independent scrutiny with 67 days auditing and an 
IT health check would also be undertaken in 2018/19 of 110 days.  The audit of key 
financial systems had been increased from 32 to 35 days in view of the appointment 
recently of a new payroll and pensions provider.
RESOLVED that the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan as set out within report APRC/18/8
be approved.

Page 2



* APRC/33 Authority Policy for the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - 
outcome of recent inspection
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(APRC/18/9) that set out proposed changes to the Authority’s policy on the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) (2000) as a result of a recent 
inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner.
RESOLVED

(a) That the revised Authority Policy for the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) as set out within Appendix B of report APRC/18/9 be approved;

(b) That a report reviewing the current RIPA policy be submitted to this 
committee in twelve months’ time; and

(c) That, subject to (a) and (b) above, the report be noted.

* APRC/34 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance 2017-18 - Report to 
Quarter 3 (April to December 2017)
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/10) that set out the Service’s performance for the period of 
April to December 2017 with a focus on quarter 3 of 2017-18. The report highlighted 
the new format for the performance information which set out a measure status of 
‘good performance’, monitor performance’ or negative exception.  This was 
established through an assessment of the different types of analysis, for example, 
performance versus the previous year, performance versus the previous quarter and 
trends and performance against normal variation to give a more rounded picture and 
which directed focus more effectively on emerging issues.   Where a measure was 
reported as an exception, a separate report would be provided.
Five of the eight measures were showing positive performance whilst three measures 
were showing negative performance.  This was a declining picture compared to the 
previous report to the Committee on 17 January 2018.  In terms of the positive 
performance, the following was noted:

 fire related deaths remained very low for 2017/18 with three deaths recorded 
in the year to date and no deaths in quarter 3;

 Emergency response standards had shown an improvement compared to the 
same period in 2016/17 for both the reporting quarter and year to date 
performance with long term trends being positive due to the instigation of the 
Operational Resource Centre;

 Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles had also shown an 
improvement compared to the previous year for both the reporting quarter and 
year to date, although deliberate fires had shown and upward three year 
trend.

In terms of the measures showing negative performance:

 Fire related injuries had increased compared to the previous year (2016-17) 
for both the reporting quarter and year to date.  There was a relatively low 
number of injuries which meant that a small change in the numbers could 
show dramatic percentage variations;

 Fires where people lived had increased compared to the previous year for 
both the reporting quarter and year to date.  The increase was not dramatic 
but combined with a negative rolling three year trend, this had been assessed 
to be an exception.

Page 3



* APRC/35 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information).

* APRC/36 Audit & Review IT Security Progress Report
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting).
The Committee received for information a report of the Head of Assurance & 
Planning (APRC/18/11) that set out the progress made to date against the approved 
2017-18 internal audit plan and which reported specifically on the ICT Technical 
audits that had been undertaken and the assurance statements thereon.

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm

Page 4



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/18/12

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 27 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the final accounts for 2017-18 be approved for publication

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the committee with a final version of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2017-18 with an opportunity to review the content prior 
to publication per the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report.

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report.

APPENDICES Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 2017-18

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4b



1.        INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (“The Regulations”), which apply to the 
Authority, introduced a new timetable for preparation, audit and publication of both the 
draft and final Financial Statements. The Financial Statements comprise the Statement 
of Accounts, including the Narrative Statement, and the Annual Statement of Assurance. 
Whilst the Regulations came in to force in 2015 the revisions to the timescales for 
publication apply from the 2017-18 financial year onwards and therefore to the Accounts 
for the year ending 31 March 2018. 

1.2 The Regulations require the final financial statements to be signed off by the Authority 
and this is delegated to the Audit & Performance Review Committee. The 2015 
Regulations also introduced a requirement that the draft Financial Statements be 
available for
[...]


SUBJECT OF REPORT AUDIT & REVIEW 2018-19 PROGRESS REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration and discussion is the 2018 – 19 Quarter one 
Audit & Review report.  This report sets out progress to date against the 
approved 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan, and updates on additional review 
work undertaken.
The report provides assurance statements for the audits completed to 
date and records the progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan.
Internal Audit activities across DSFRS are managed through a shared 
service agreement that sees Audit & Review and the Devon Audit 
Partnership (DAP) work together to deliver the Internal Audit Plan. 
Additionally this includes an overview of key assurance providing 
activities completed by other teams who contribute to the audit plan, 
such as Information Assurance, Operational Assurance, and 
Organisational Safety Assurance.
The report provides an overview of the assurance tracking process and 
the current high priority recommendations that remain as ‘open’ on the 
assurance tracker.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 
(ERBA)

Not applicable.

APPENDICES Nil.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Audit & Review 2018-19 Plan
Audit & Review Service Policy

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan was approved by this Committee at its meeting 
held on the 26 April 2018.  The Plan sets out the combined scope of internal audit 
work to be completed by Audit & Review and the Devon Audit Partnership, and 
other assurance providing functions.

1.2 Audit & Review and the Devon Audit Partnership are accountable for the delivery 
of the Plan and the policy includes the requirement to report progress to this 
Committee at least three times per year.  

1.3 All Internal Audit reports, Plans and Service Policy are available on the intranet 
and can be accessed using the followi
[...]
4

9
5

4
2

0
5

R O A D  
T R A F F I C  

C O L L I S I O N

C O -
R E S P O N D E R

O T H E R

2
2

9
6

3
6

7

1
4

8
0

P R I M A R Y C H I M N E Y S E C O N D A R Y

Page 4 of 26
Page 104



Executive Summary

The Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report (Apr-17 to Mar-18) sees four of the eight corporate measures 

showing positive performance, three showing negative performance and one requiring monitoring.

Positive performance

There have been no fire-related deaths where people work and visit or in vehicles this quarter with the 

end of year figure remaining at one death, two less than previous year.

Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles are showing improvement compared to previous year for 

both the reporting quarter and year-to-date.  Deliberate fires are showing an upward three year trend 

however this is largely due to a below average number of fires in the 12 month period from April 2015 to 

March 2016.

Emergency response standards are showing improvement compared to previous year for both the 

reporting quarter and year-to-date performance.  Long-term trends are also positive.  Ensuring that our 

operational resources are available to respond when needed is a priority for the Service and has been a 

key area of focus over the last 12 months. The implementation of the Operational Resource Centre has 

provided consistent allocation of resources enabling us to make sure that we are managing risk effectively.  

Improving performance against ERS may suggest that the processes in place to match our resources to risk 

are having a positive effect.

Monitoring Performance

Fire-related injuries where people live have seen a reduction compared to previous quarter however the 

annual figure has increased by 24% to 76 from 61 in 2016/17.  Both medium and long-term trends are 

positive and performance remains within normal levels.

Negative Performance

There has been one fire-related death where people live this quarter, taking the total number to five, the 

same as previous year.  The three and five-year trends are all down. When a fire unfortunately results in 

the death of an individual the corporate measure immediately moves into negative exception.

Fire-related injuries where people work have increased compared to previous year for both the reporting 

quarter and year-to-date.  It is notable that the relatively low numbers of injuries mean that small changes 

in the numbers recorded can show dramatic percentage variance.  Analysis shows that while there has 

been an increase in the number of injuries recorded the numbers are within normal levels for the data.  

Further analysis can be found within the body of the report.

Fires where people live have increased compared to previous year for both the reporting quarter and year-

to-date.  The increases are not dramatic but combined with a negative rolling three year trend this has 

been assessed to be an exception.  Further analysis can be found within the body of the report looking at 

potential causes of the increase.

Page 5 of 26
Page 105



KPI No. Status Page

1  7

2 ! 7

3  7

4  16

5  16

6  16

7  24

8  24
Emergency Response Standard - first appliance to Road Traffic Collisions in 15 

minutes

Fire-related injuries where people live

Fires where people live

Fire-related deaths where people work, visit and in vehicles

Fire-related injuries where people work, visit and in vehicles

Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles

Emergency Response Standard - first appliance to fires where people live in 10 

minutes

Fire-related deaths where people live

Measure Status

The performance status of reportable measures is established through analysis of performance vs previous 

year and medium / long term trends.  Where a measure is reported as an exception an exception report will 

be included in the document.  This report will provide additional information and analysis relating to the 

measure and will identify whether fu
[...]
s / Shifts Lost - Long Term 247.52 173.96 42.3% 1418.43 1254.40 13.1%

Sickness Rate - Long Term 6.95 4.78 45.6% 5.84 5.31

-27.9%

Days / Shifts Lost - ST Cert. 82.00 41.00 100.0% 301.20 406.69 -25.9%

Sickness Rate - Short Term Cert. 2.30 1.13 104.6% 1.24 1.72

* Long Term Sickness: >28 Calendar Days

** Short-Term Certified Sickness: 8 to 28 Calendar Days 

*** Short Term Sickness: <8 Calendar Days 

-1.9%

Days / Shifts Lost - ST 55.00 153.00 -64.1% 566.99 562.49 0.8%

Sickness Rate - Short Term 1.55 4.20 -63.2% 2.34 2.38

Actual 
Previous 

Year

% 

Variance

Sickness Rates 

(All Staff)
6.40 6.31 1.5%

Sickness

April 2017 - December 2017

Average sick days taken per person, per month

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Ja
n 

16

Fe
b

 1
6

M
ar

 1
6

A
p

r 
16

M
ay

 1
6

Ju
n

 1
6

Ju
l 1

6

A
u

g 
1

6

Se
p

 1
6

O
ct

 1
6

N
o

v 
16

D
ec

 1
6

Ja
n 

17

Fe
b

 1
7

M
ar

 1
7

A
p

r 
17

M
ay

 1
7

Ju
n

 1
7

Ju
l 1

7

A
u

g 
1

7

Se
p

 1
7

O
ct

 1
7

N
o

v 
17

D
ec

 1
7

Page 26 of 26

Page 126



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/18/16

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 27 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the Authority be recommended to amend the Terms of 
Reference for this Committee to provide explicitly for it to 
receive an Annual Report from the Local Pensions Board;

(b). that the first Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2017-18, as 
appended to this report, be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its budget meeting on 20 February 2015, the Authority resolved to 
establish, with effect from 1 April 2015, a Local Pensions Board in 
compliance with the requirements of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 
(Amendment)(Governance) Regulations.  The role of the Board is to 
assist the Authority (as Scheme Manager) in ensuring the effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the firefighters’ pensions 
s
[...]
 The cost of advisor’s time was covered by the Scheme Advisory Board 
levy; the only cost incurred by the Service was for subsistence totalling £48.19.

7.6. The total cost to the Service for the 2017-18 period was £1,653.74.

8. Gifts and Hospitality
8.1. No declarations of gifts or hospitality were made by members of the Board during 

the relevant period. 

9. Training
9.1. Attendance at a Tax Training Seminar ran by the LGA (one Board member).

9.2. LGA Pension Advisor delivered a tailored training session to the Board and an 
officer from another South West fire authority on the 24 January 2018.

9.3. Board members have completed, or are in the process of completing, e-learning 
modules on the Pension Regulator’s website.  Details of each Board member 
training is published on the Service website.

10. Legislative updates
10.1. In accordance with statutory requirements, members of the Board have been 

provided with regular legislative updates.

Page 132



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/18/17

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 27 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT GOING CONCERN REVIEW

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority’s External Auditors have requested a formal response 
from management over the ability of the Authority to continue as a going 
concern. 
This is the first such report which has been prepared and contains a 
review of the financial position as at 31 March 2018 alongside an 
assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue operating for the 
foreseeable future.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

N/A

APPENDICES None

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1. Under International Audit Standards auditors are required to “obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence regarding, and conclude on, the appropriateness of 
management's use of the going conce

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

27 July 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Clayton, Saywell, Wheeler, Bowyer and Coles

Apologies:-
Councillor Mathews
In attendance:-
Councillor Randall Johnson

* APRC/1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Mionutes of te meeting held on 26 April 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* APRC/2  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority's Financial Statements 2017-18:

The Committee considered the Authority’s Financial Statements (as circulated) for 
the year ended 31 March 2018, including:

a. The Audit Findings for the Authority;
b. The Statement of Accounts 2017-18; and
c. The 2017-18 draft Letter of Representation.

The Authority’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the external audit 
findings and the external auditor’s opinion on the Authority’s financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2018.  
The Committee noted that the draft financial statements presented for audit were free 
from material error and no significant adjustments were needed to either the year end 
outturn position or the Balance Sheet.  Grant Thornton confirmed that the financial 
statements were presented for audit in accordance with the earlier timetable of the 
end of July 2018 supported by good quality working papers with excellent assistance 
from the Service’s Finance team.  The Treasurer expressed her thanks to the 
Finance team for the work that had been undertaken on the preparation of the 
financial statements.
The auditors were also satisfied in respect of value for money that, in all significant 
aspects, the Authority had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  
An action plan to address the recommendations made as a result of the audit was set 
out at Appendix A of the Audit Findings.  No issues had been identified with the 
Annual Governance Statement (Annual Statement of Assurance), submitted along 
with the financial statements (see also Minute *APRC/3 below).  
The external audit work had also concluded that, in all significant aspects, the 
Authority had in place proper arrangements to secure value for money through 
economic, efficient and effective use of its resources.  It was anticipated that the 
Authority would be issued with an unqualified audit opinion on its financial statements 
for 2017-18.



RESOLVED
(a). that the final Statement of Accounts for the 2017-18 financial year, as 

included with the agenda for this meeting, be approved and published on 
the Authority website;

(b). that the Audit & Performance Review Committee Chair and Treasurer be 
authorised, on behalf of the Authority, to sign the Letter of Representation 
to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the Authority’s 2017-18 financial 
statements;

(c). that, subject to (a) to (b) above, the external audit findings and external 
auditor’s opinion  on the Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 
31 March 2018 be noted.  

* APRC/3  2017-18 Annual Statement of Assurance

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(APRC/18/13) to which was appended the final 2017-18 Annual Statement of 
Assurance for the Authority.  The document had been prepared in accordance with 
relevant legislative and best practice requirements (including the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations, the Fire and Rescue National Framework and the CIPFA/SOLACE good 
governance framework).  
The Committee noted that the Annual Statement of Assurance had been submitted 
for external verification with the Authority’s financial statements for 2017-18.  The 
external auditor (Grant Thornton) had not identified any issues with the Annual 
Statement of Assurance.
RESOLVED

(a). that the final Authority Annual Statement of Assurance for 2017-18 be 
approved and published on the Authority website;

(b). that the Audit & Performance Review Committee Chair and Chief Fire 
Officer be authorised to sign the 2017-18 Annual Statement of Assurance 
on behalf of the Authority;

(c). that, subject to (a) and (b) above, the report be noted. 
(see also Minute *APRC/2 above).

* APRC/4  Audit & Review 2018-19 Progress Report

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/14) that set out the progress made to date against the 
approved 2018 -19 Internal Audit Plan with assurance statements on the quarter one 
audits that had been undertaken.

Reference was made to the risk based audit of community safety education activity 
that had been undertaken which had received an assurance statement of 
“improvements required”.  The Area Manager (Organisational Assurance) reported 
that the Service was aware of the improvements needed on community safety 
education due to a previous peer review.  This audit had been commissioned in 
response to address the inconsistencies found in terms of the Service’s approach to 
the content and style of its education activity.



Councillor Wheeler requested an update at a future meeting on the audits 
undertaken on IT security and, in particular:

 the position in respect of the IT health check on progress with the Networked 
Fire safety Partnership (NFSP) and specifically the performance of capita, 
and;

 the progress being made with the Emergency Services Network.

The report also provided an overview of the assurance tracking process and the 
current high priority recommendations that remained “open” on the assurance 
tracker.

* APRC/5  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April 2017 to 
March 2018

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/15) that set out the Service’s performance for the period of 
April 2017 to March 2018 with a focus on quarter 4 of 2017-18. The report highlighted 
the new format for the performance information which set out a measure status of 
‘good performance’, monitor performance’ or negative exception.  This was 
established through an assessment of the different types of analysis, for example, 
performance versus the previous year, performance versus the previous quarter and 
trends and performance against normal variation to give a more rounded picture and 
which directed focus more effectively on emerging issues.   Where a measure was 
reported as an exception, a separate report would be provided.

Five of the eight measures were showing positive performance whilst three measures 
were showing negative performance with one requiring monitoring.  In terms of the 
measures showing negative performance, the following was noted:

 There had been one fire related death where people lived this quarter 
(January to March 2018) taking the total number to five, the same as in 2016-
17.  The three and five year trends were all down but a fire death meant that 
this corporate measure was automatically moved into negative exception;

 Fire related injuries where people work had increased compared to the 
previous year (2016-17) for both the reporting quarter and year to date.  
There was a relatively low number of injuries, however, which meant that a 
small change in the numbers could show dramatic percentage variations.  A 
deeper analysis had showed that, whilst there had been an increase in the 
number of injuries recorded, the numbers were within normal levels for the 
data ;

 Fires where people lived had increased compared to the previous year for 
both the reporting quarter and year to date.  The increase was not dramatic 
but combined with a negative rolling three year trend, this had been assessed 
to be an exception.  The Service continued to look at potential causes of the 
increase.

For the measures on fires where people work and visit and in vehicles and also for 
emergency response standards, both were showing an improvement compared to 
the previous year for both the reporting quarter and the year to date.  There had also 
been no fire related deaths where people worked and visited and in vehicles this 
quarter with the end of year figures remaining at one death, two less than the 
previous year.



Fire related injuries where people lived had seen a reduction compared to the 
previous quarter, however, the annual figure had increased from 61 to 76 (24%).  
Both medium and long term trends were positive, however, with performance 
remaining within normal levels

APRC/6  Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2017-18

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(APRC/18/16) that included the first Local Pension Board Annual Report for 2017-18 
that had been submitted as good practice to the Committee to consider.

It was noted that, given the role of this Committee in assurance matters, it was 
considered to be both appropriate and proportionate that it should receive the Annual 
Report in future.  It was recommended, therefore, that the Terms of Reference for 
this Committee should be amended to make it explicit that it would receive this report 
annually.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Authority be recommended to amend the Terms of reference 
for this committee to provide explicitly for it to receive an Annual 
Report from the Local Pensions Board;

(b) That the first Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2017-18, as 
appended to the report, be noted.

* APRC/7  Going Concern Review

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (APRC/18/17) that provided a formal response from management over 
the ability of the Authority to continue as a going concern.

The Director of Finance (Treasurer) reported that this was the first report that had 
been prepared and contained a review of the financial position as at 31 March 2018 
alongside an assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue operating for the 
foreseeable future.  The report confirmed that this Authority was operating within a 
robust control environment which was evidenced through appropriate assurance, 
financial and operational monitoring reports both to management and the Authority.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm


